New Hampshire

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Depariment of Transporiation

VICTORIA F. SHEEHAN WILLIAM CASS, P.E.
COMMISSIONER ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER

Bureau of Construction
October 13, 2016
Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Council
State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with B.U.R. Construction, LLC
(Vendor 165907) of Claremont, NH on the basis of a low bid of $686,950.00 for installation of scour
countermeasures on the Cresson Covered Bridge in Swanzey and the Ashuelot Covered Bridge in
Winchester, from the date of Governor and Council approval through September 29, 2017 unless
extended by the Department in accordance with the Standard Specifications. 80% Federal Funds, 20%
Other Funds.

Funding is available as follows: FY 2017
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $549,560.00

04-96-96-9630-8910
SB367 Capital Investment
073-500580 Grants to Local Government $137,390.00

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $34,347.50 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 5%
of the contract amount.

Funding is available as follows: FY 2017
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $34,347.50

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the Federal National Historic Covered Bridge Program. This project involves
installation of scour countermeasures on the Cresson Covered Bridge (Sawyers Crossing) in Swanzey,
and the Ashuelot River Covered Bridge (Gunn Mountain Road) in Winchester. Rip rap will be placed
around the abutments of the bridges, while precast concrete armoring units will be placed around the
piers.

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING e 7 HAZEN DRIVE » P.O. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3733 « FAX: 603-271-1558 » TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 « INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM



Page 2

These bridges have been determined to be scour critical. Scour countermeasures were called for in the
Plan of Action reports for the bridges, and this project will address that requirement.

The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. There is a higher risk of quantity
overruns as much of the work to be completed is underwater. Adjusting limits to offset quantity
overruns is not practical.

Although the bid costs exceeded the Department’s estimate, the low bid is felt to be reasonable for the
work involved. Readvertising this project would result, in our opinion, in higher prices and prevent the
completion of the work in a timely manner. The Department considers it to be in the best interest of the
State to accept this bid to accomplish these needed repairs.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the
Attorney General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are
available and the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer’s estimate in accordance with State procedure.
Copies of the fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of
Administrative Service’s Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the
Department of Transportation.

This project funding is 80% (Federal National Historic Covered Bridge Program) with anticipated
utilization of Capital Investment (state aid bridge) and Town funds for the 20% Other funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract
Supplemental Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

Sincerely,

L.« A

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner
VFS/md

Department Estimate: $646,522.00
Contract Amount: $686.,950.00
Over Estimate: $ 40,428.00

Attachments

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING ¢ 7 HAZEN DRIVE ¢ P.O. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3733 ¢ FAX: 603-271-1558 « TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 ¢ INTERNET: WAWW.NHDOT.COM



SWANZEY 23737
X-A002(758)
WINCHESTER 23738
X-A002(760)

May 20, 2016

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: This project involves installation of scour countermeasures on the Cessson
Covered Bridge (Sawyers Crossing) in Swanzey, and the Ashuelot Covered Bridge (Gunn
Mountain Road) in Winchester. Rip rap will be placed around the abutments of the bridges,
while precast concrete armoring units will be placed around the piers.

FEDERAL FUNDING: 80% (Federal National Historic Covered Bridge Program) with
anticipated utilization of State Aid Bridge and Town funds for the State’s 20% match.

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. Adjusting
limits to offset quantity overruns is not practical.

PROJECT INITIATED: This project was initiated through the Federal National Historic
Covered Bridge Program,

PROJECT EXPLANATION: These bridges have been determined to be scour critical. Scour
countermeasures were called for in the Plan of Action reports for the bridges, and this project
will address that requirement.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATION: A majority of the construction activities will take place under the
bridges. Traffic impacts will be limited to work vehicles gaining access to the work zones under
the bridges.

FINAL COMPLETION DATE: September 29, 2017



SWANZEY

- Sawyers Crossing

7 Qd .év"f : { ‘ = : - i’\ ) 7 ML

- SU & 5 TIR ROXBURY
\ ) % % - e ,@( N r—
\ KEENE b sy

1S N ™ . o . 3
L o ‘:)______7_:_;_5 ____________/m ‘\f’é \‘:}dq ’ A . B_ﬂ) —

/ T W SE | ‘
S 2 &ﬁ g -
CHESTERFIELD WD5< /

/o (23737

LEGEND
Streams
Water Bodies
amwmn | )G Routes
State Routes

New Ham hive

Department of Transportation

=== |nterstates
Local Roads
— — — Town Boundary

State #: 23737
Federal #: X-A002 (758)

LOCATION MAP




 WINCHESTER - Gunn Mountain Rd

T

=
Kilbuhn Pond

\ Réund Pond

23738

) \ Tufts Pond

'

o

'Pioﬁdson P d"

Glaci SN, - s S
I N s i S B
3 e

B
. ~'%2d Brook Rq

.,

S
()
$
ol

2O

Ao

i s Gt Bo0A.
ki
ad......
SN
7 ot st
i

Q.
=N

Rd..

>

¥

-9

= -
&
g

[9)

T

Q

3

QU

Old Chesterfield

<
b‘ : 'ng{

E
g 2

o SWANZEY

LEGEND

Streams
Water Bodies
ommens JS RoULES
State Routes
=z |nterstates
Local Roads
- — — Town Boundary

Miles
2

New Hampshive

Department of Transportation

" Smerzva
 Federal #: X-A02 (760) |
LOCATION MAP_




New Hamprhive ABC Bid Data

Department of Transportation

SWANZEY, WINCHESTER
23737, 23738
X-A002(758) , X-A002(760)

PROJECT: SWANZEY, WINCHESTER Awarded To: B.U.R. CONSTRUCTION LLC
STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 23737, 23738 354 PLAINS ROAD
FED. PROJECT NUMBER: X-A002(758) , X-A002(760) CLAREMONT, NH 03743-4534
DATE BIDS OPEN: September 15, 2016,
SCOPE OF WORK: Bridge Rehabilitation-Sawyers Crossing over Ashuelot River-Scour protection for Amount: $686,950.00 Certified by: PETER.E.STAMNAS
abutments and pier. Dwreclar of Project Development
COMPLETION DATE: September 29, 2017 Award Date:
LOCATION: Cheshire
Summary of Bidders
Contractor Bid Amount Rank
m u. R. Oozmﬂxco._._Oz LLC . wmmmpomobo e A
354 PLAINS ROAD; "CLAREMONT z: owEwLm.ﬁ , Wik w0 g
HANSEN CONST. LTD, MICHAEL $751,965.00 B
1252 COUNTY ROAD, NEW _..Oz_qu NH 03257
COLD RIVER BRIDGESLLC

,_o _|>zm_~0 LANE, PO BOX ,_oﬂm <<>_.._uO_..m NH 03608-1076

Tuesday, September 20, 2016

$1,442,395.00° c

Page 10of 5



Tuesday, September 20, 2016

PSSE B,U.R. CONSTRUCTION LLG HANSEN CONST, LTD, MICHAEL
CLAREMGNT, AN 03754834 WEW LONDON. N 03257
ftem No. Description Unit Quantity  [unitPrice | To UnitPrice | Total Unit Price | Total
Items
207.3 UNCLASSIFIED CHANNEL EXCAVATION cY 740,000 $30.00 $22,200.00 $75.00 355,500.00 $12.00 $8,880.00
304.401 CRUSHED STONE (FINE GRADATION) cY $7.000 $100.00 $5,700.00 $150.00 $10,050.00 $25.00 $1,675.00
304.6 CRUSHED STONE [VERY COARSE) cY 45.000 $40.00 $1.800.00 $150.00 $5,750.00 $28.00 $1,260.00
500.0201 ACCESS FOR BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION u 1.000 $60,688.00 $50.66.00 $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $52.000.00 $82,000.00
500.0202 ACCESS FOR BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION u 1.000 $97,372.00 $07.372.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $76,000.00 $76.000.00
503101 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE 0 1.000 $15,000,00 $15.000.00 $37,000.00 $37,000.00 $69,000.00 $69,000,00
503.102 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE u 1.000 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $52,000.00 $52,000.00
503103 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE u 1.000 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $45,000.00 $45,000,00 $46,000.00 $46,000.00
£03.104 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE u 1.000 $50,000.00 $50.000.00 $42,000.00 $42,000,00 $51.000.00 $51,000.00
54031 CONCRETE ARMOR MATRIX COMPONENT EA 2,251.000 $70.00 $157,570.00 $50.00 $112,550.00 $72.00 $162,072.00
£83.3 RIPRAP, CLASS Il cyY 183.000 $50.00 $9,150.00 $60.00 $10,980.00 $32.00 $5,856.00
5835 RIPRAP, CLASS V cY 240.000 $60.00 $14,400.00 $70.00 $16,800.00 $38.00 $9.120.00
585.3 STONE FILL, CLASS C cY 66.000 $80.00 $5.260.00 $60.00 $3,960.00 $30.00 $1,950.00
$18.7 FLAGGERS HR 1,200.000 $21.00 $25.200.00 $15.00 $18,000.00 $2200 $26,400.00
$19.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC v 1.000 $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $14,000.00 $14,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00
645.701 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN u 1.000 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
845.702 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN u 1,000 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
845.71 WORITORING SWPPP AN EROSION AND SEDINENT HR 64.000 $50.00 $3,840.00 $45.00 $2.880.00 $100.00 $6,400.00
846.31 TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIFIERS SY 774.000 33.00 $2.322.00 320.00 $15.480.00 $3.00 $2.322.00
650.201 LANDSCAPING v 1.000 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $5.000.00 $6,000.00
650.202 LANDSCAPING U 1.000 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $5.000.00 $5,000.00
832, MOBILIZATION v 1.000 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $135,000.00 $135,000.00 $115,000.00 $115,000.00
9% MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND s 10,000.000 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT s 4,000,000 $1.00 $4.000.00 $1.00 $4,000.00 $1.00 $4.000.00
Totals: [ $648,522.00 | $686,950.00 | $751,965.00}

Page 2of 5



Tuesday, September 20, 2016

PS&E COLD RIVER BRIDGES LLC
10 LANBRO LANE
WALPOLE, NH 03608-1078
ftem No. Description Unit Quantity | Unit Price ] Total Unit Price | Totat Uniit Price | Tota
Items
207.3 UNCLASSIFIED CHANNEL EXCAVATION oY 740.000 $30.00 $22,200.00 $35.00 $25.900.00
304.401 CRUSHED STONE (FINE GRADATION) oY 67.000 $100.00 $6.700.00 $150.00 $10,050.00
3046 CRUSHED STONE (VERY COARSE] Y 45.000 $40.00 $1,800.00 $175.00 $7.875.00
500.0201 ACCESS FOR BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION v 1.000 $50,688.00 $60.688.00 $225,000.00 $225.000.00
500.0202 ACCESS FOR BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION u 1.000 $97,372.00 $97.372.00 $125,000.00 $125,000.00
503.101 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE u 1,000 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $25,000,00 $25,000.00
503.102 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE U 1.000 $50,000.00 $60,000.00 $225,000.00 $225000,00
503.103 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE v 1.000 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00
503.104 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE u 1.000 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $125,000.00 $125,000.00
540.31 CONCRETE ARMOR MATRIX COMPONENT EA 2,251,000 $70.00 $157.570.00 $150.00 $337,650,00
583.3 RIPRAP, CLASS Hll cY 183.000 $50.00 $9.150.00 $150.00 $27.450.00
533.5 RIPRAP, CLASS V oY 240.000 $50.00 $14,400.00 $150.00 $38,000.00
585.3 STONE FILL, CLASS C cY 66,000 $80.00 $5.260.00 $200,00 $13.200,00
618.7 FLAGGERS HR 1,200,000 $21.00 $25.200.00 $30.00 $36,000,00
18,1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC u 1,000 $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00
645,701 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN v 1.000 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
645.702 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN u 1.000 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
646.71 MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT HR 64.000 $50.00 $3,840.00 $100.00 $6.400.00
CONTROLS
54631 TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIFIERS sY 774.000 33.00 $2,322,00 $5.00 $3,670.00
650.201 LANDSCAPING v 1.000 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $5.000.00 $5,000.00
$50.202 LANDSCAPING u 1.000 $4,000.00 $4.000.00 $3,000.00 $3,00000
592, MOBILIZATION U 1.000 $50,000.00 $50.000,00 $135,000.00 $135,000,00
695, MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND $ 10,000.000 $1.00 $10.000.00 $1.00 $10.00000
SEDIMENT CONTROL
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT s 4,000,000 $1.00 $4,000.00 $1.00 $4,000.00
Totals: | seas52200] $1,442,395.00 | |

Page 3 0f S



New Hampthive

Department of Transportation

PS&E Comparison

SWANZEY, WINCHESTER

23737, 23738

X-A002(758) , X-A002(760)

A-Bidder PSEE

A-PS&E
item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Difference
items
207.3 UNCLASSIFIED CHANNEL EXCAVATION CcYy 740.000 $75.00 $55,500.00 $30.00 $22,200.00 $33,300.00
304.401 CRUSHED STONE (FINE GRADATION) CcYy 67.000 $150.00 $10,050.00 $100.00 $6,700.00 $3,350.00
304.6 CRUSHED STONE (VERY COARSE) cY . 45.000 $150.00 $6,750.00 $40.00 $1,800.00 $4,950.00
500.0201 ACCESS FOR BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION U 1.000 $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $60,688.00 $60,688.00 ($15,688.00)
500.0202 ACCESS FOR BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION ] 1.000 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $97,372.00 $97,372.00 ($57,372.00)
503.101 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE u 1.000 $37,000.00 $37,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $22,000.00
503.102 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE u 1.000 $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 ($15,000.00)
503.103 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE V) 1.000 $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $30,000.00
503.104 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE V) 1.000 $42,000.00 $42,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 ($8,000.00)
540.31 CONCRETE ARMOR MATRIX COMPONENT EA 2,251.000 $50.00] $112,550.00 $70.00] $157,570.00 ($45,020.00)
583.3 RIPRAP, CLASS I} CY 183.000 $60.00 $10,980.00 $50.00 $9,150.00 $1,830.00
583.5 RIPRAP, CLASS V 104 4 240.000 $70.00 $16,800.00 $60.00 $14,400.00 $2,400.00
585.3 STONE FILL, CLASS C CcYy 66.000 $60.00 $3,960.00 $80.00 $5,280.00 ($1,320.00)
618.7 FLAGGERS HR 1,200.000 $15.00 $18,000.00 $21.00 $25,200.00 ($7,200.00)
619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.000 $14,000.00 $14,000.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00 ($4,000.00)

Tuesday, September 20, 2016

Page 4 of 5



645.701 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION |, 1.000 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $5.000.00 $5,000.00 $3,000.00
645.702 w%zmz WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION ), 1.000 $4.000.00 $4,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 ($1,000.00)
645.71 w%hﬁmﬂzo SWPPP AND EROSION AND HR 64.000 $45.00 $2,880.00 $60.00 $3,840.00 ($960.00)
CONTROLS
646.31 %wm__mmﬂmm:mz;mzq WITHMULCHAND oy 774.000 $20.00|  $15,480.00 $3.00 $2,322.00 $13,158.00
650.201 LANDSCAPING U 1.000 $2,500.00 $2.500.00 $4,000.00]  $4,000.00 ($1,500.00)
650.202 LANDSCAPING U 1.000 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $4,000.00]  $4,000.00 ($1,500.00)
692. MOBILIZATION U 1.000 $135,000.00] $135,000.00 $50,000.00]  $50,000.00 $85,000.00
699. MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND |$ 10,000.000 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 4,000.000 $1.00 $4,000.00 $1.00]  $4,000.00 $0.00
Total: $686,950.00 $646,522.00 $40,428.00

Tuesday, September 20, 2016

Page 5 of 5



) ®
ACORD
V

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MWDDIYYYY)
10/5/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLOER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER
Infantine Insurance
P. 0. Box 5125

ﬁg’,’;g‘“ Julie Levesque, CPCU, CIC
PHONE ' "(800)937-0704
A%‘}J'gss: jlevesque@infantine.com

TS, No); (693) 669-6831

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

Manchester NH 03108 INSURERA:Fireman's Ins, Co. of Washington
INSURED INSURERB:Acadia Ins Co.
INSURER C :
BUR Construction, LLC INSURER D :
354 Plains R4 INSURERE :
Claremont NH 03743 INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:16/17 Master REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL|SUBR POLICY EFF_| POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE ) POLICY NUMBER (MM/DDIYYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABILUTY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
A wl CLAIMS-MADE @ OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurvence $ 250,000
CPA519692111 4/1/2016 | 4/1/2017 | MED EXP (Any one person) $ - 5,000
— PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | § 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
POLICY E s @ Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY EMENED SINGLELMIT [ 1,000,000
a X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY {Per person) { $
AL QINED SCHEDULED CAA519692211 4/1/2016 | 4/1/2017 | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | §
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE Py
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS {Per accident)
$
X | UMBRELLAUAB | X | occur EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
B EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 1,000,000
DED l l RETENTION $§ CUA519692311 4/1/2016 4/1/2017 $
WORKERS COMPENSATION X | PER ] OiH-
AND EMPLOYERS' UABILITY YIN STATUTE ] ER
S;nFrl ggopmeggzm&gmggxgecmve E NIA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 500,000
R/MEM
A |(Mandatory In NH) WCA519692413 4/1/2016 | 4/1/2017 | (. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 500,000
if yes, describe und
DESERIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 3A states: NH & VT E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 500,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additlonal Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space Is required)

RE:

Installation of Scour Countermeasures on 2 Covered Bridges Swanzey X-A002 (758), 23737 and

Winchester X-A002 (760), 23738. It is agreed and understood that the State of NH, Department
Transportation is included as Additional Insured with regards to General Liability when required by a

written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

State of NH
Department of Transportation
Office of Federal Complaince
7 Hazen Dr.

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Concord, NH 03302 A
Charles Hamlin/JLé c'/{% /'[V_Z"’
© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

INS025 1201401



) ®
ACORD
V

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)
10/12/2016

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

HOLDER. THIS

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER

{ONIACT Julie Levesque, CPCU, CIC

Cross Insurance/Infantine FHONE _ . (603)669-3218 (A%, No): (603) 645-4331
1100 Elm Street EML . Julielevesque@crossagency.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Manchester NH 03101 INSURER A :Acadia Ins Co. 31325
INSURED INSURER B :
NH Department of Transportation Finance & Contracts ||ysurere:
c¢/o BUR Construction, LLC INSURER D :
354 Plains R4 INSURERE :
Claremont NH 03743 INSURERF
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:16/17 OCP State of NH REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDLISUBR POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LIR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | wvD POLICY NUMBER {MWDD/YYYY} | (MMW/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s
DAMAGE TO RENTED
A CLAIMS-MADE E’ OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $
X | Owners & Contractors OCP5275748 9/26/2016 | 9/26/2017 | MED EXP (Any one person) $
PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | §
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 3,000,000
POLICY ':] PR Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $
OTHER: Owners Contractors Protective | $ 2,000,000
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY (2 accident) $
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Perperson) | $
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED :
AUTOS TGS BODILY INJURY {Per accident) | $
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per accident)
H
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE ]
DED I | RETENTION $ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN Stare | |88
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? D NIA
{(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEH $
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be hed if more space Is required)

RE:

Winchester X-A002 (760), 23738.

Installation of Scour Countermeasures on 2 Covered Bridges Swanzey X-A002 (758), 23737

and

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

clovejoy@dot.state.nh.us

NH Department of Transportation
Finance & Contracts
7 Hazen Dr

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Concord, NH 03301 :
Charles Hamlin/JLé c-!‘{&& /4&-&"
© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

INS025 201401




